

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDITH S. WINDSOR, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT EDITH S. WINDSOR  
ADDRESSING THE MERITS**

---

---

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
WILLIAM H. MELLOR  
ROBERT J. MCNAMARA\*  
PAUL M. SHERMAN  
901 North Glebe Road,  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Tel: (703) 682-9320  
E-mail: [wmellor@ij.org](mailto:wmellor@ij.org)  
[rmcnamara@ij.org](mailto:rmcnamara@ij.org)  
[psherman@ij.org](mailto:psherman@ij.org)

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS COURT DOES NOT NEED TO RESOLVE QUESTIONS ABOUT “TIERED SCRUTINY” IN THIS CASE .....	5
II. EVEN IN RATIONAL-BASIS CASES, THIS COURT ROUTINELY EXAMINES FACTS AND REJECTS MADE-UP JUSTIFICATIONS FOR GOVERNMENT ACTIONS.....	9
A. This Court considers facts indicating a lack of connection between the classification and a plausible rational basis offered in support of it .....	10
B. This Court considers facts indicating that the harm caused by the classification vastly outweighs any plausible public benefit.....	13
C. This Court considers facts indicating that a statutory classification seeks to advance an illegitimate government interest .....	15
D. This Court does not contrive imaginary rationales for government actions .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. These principles apply to all rational- basis cases .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2073 (June 4, 2012).....	18
<i>Chappelle v. Greater Baton Rouge Airport Dist.</i> , 431 U.S. 159 (1977).....	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	5, 6, 12, 15, 17
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Armour</i> , 946 N.E.2d 553 (Ind. 2011) .....	18
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	6
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	19
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	19
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	23, 24
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cnty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	15
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972) .....	14
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	15
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	6
<i>Mayer v. Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971).....	13
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	15
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	8, 16, 22
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	13
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989).....	12
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	6, 15, 16, 23
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970).....	13
<i>United States v. Bayshore Assocs., Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 1391 (6th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	5, 17
<i>United States v. Pisani</i> , No. 98-298, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11637 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 1998).....	19
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	13, 15
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	8, 16
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	12
<i>Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	6
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	10, 11, 12, 15
 CODES AND STATUTES	
Defense of Marriage Act, § 3, 1 U.S.C. § 7.....	1, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Calvin Massey, <i>The New Formalism: Requiem for Tiered Scrutiny?</i> , 6 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 945 (2004) .....	6
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 COLUM. L. REV. 1689 (1984).....	15
Jeffrey D. Jackson, <i>Putting Rationality Back into the Rational Basis Test: Saving Substantive Due Process and Redeeming the Promise of the Ninth Amendment</i> , 45 U. RICH. L. REV. 491 (2011) .....	5
Jeffrey M. Shaman, <i>Cracks in the Structure: The Coming Breakdown of the Levels of Scrutiny</i> , 45 OHIO ST. L.J. 161 (1984) .....	6
Michael C. Dorf, <i>Equal Protection Incorporation</i> , 88 VA. L. REV. 951 (2002).....	6
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Scrutiny Land</i> , 106 MICH. L. REV. 1479 (2008).....	6
<i>Judge Definition</i> , Merriam-Webster.com, www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/judge (last visited February 27, 2013) .....	8
